1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com

> September 11, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting

A Regular Monthly meeting of the Ledyard Town Board, County of Cayuga, State of New York was held on the 11th day of September, 2023 at the Ledyard Town Hall, 1099 Poplar Ridge Road, Aurora, NY 13026 at 7:30 pm.

Present: Mark Jordan, Supervisor

Jason Burroughs, Council Anne Reynolds, Council Casey Otis, Councilman

Others: Jamie Bailey, Town Clerk

Stephan Arnold, Highway Superintendent

Absent: Therese Shook, Councilman

Guests: 2

PLEDGE-REMEMBER TROOPS

Supervisor Jordan called the meeting to order with the Pledge of Allegiance and a moment of silence for our troops and September 11th Remembrance at 7:30 pm.

PRIVILEGE FROM THE FLOOR

HISTORIAN

Historian, Shirley Egan would like to provide souvenirs to all people who attend the bicentennial Open House on the morning of October 7, 2023 at the Town Hall for the "Path through history" weekend and then at Patrick's Tavern. Egan mentioned doing a vinyl bag. After shopping around, Egan found 100 for the total amount of \$1775.00. Egan mentioned giving the bags to those who made a donation of \$20.00.

MOTION

A motion was made to purchase 100 tote bags with the map of the Town of Ledyard with dates. A suggested donation of \$20/each.

Motion made by: Mark Jordan Seconded by: Jason Burroughs

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Shook

Motion: PASSED

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com

September 11, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting

The Bicentennial Celebration will be Saturday, November 4th 5-8pm.

LOGO

A motion was made to accept the finalized logo Clerk Bailey presented.

Motion made by Mark Jordan Seconded by: Jason Burroughs

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

MINUTES

A motion was made to accept the August 14, 2023.

Motion made by: Jason Burroughs

Seconded by: Casey Otis

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

REPORTS

A motion was made to accept the Supervisor, Code Enforcement, Historian and Clerk report for the month of August 2023.

Motion made by Casey Otis Seconded by: Anne Reynolds

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

CCWSA

Supervisor Jordan sent a letter around that he sent to CCWSA regarding them being lead agency. A letter was sent out to residents seeking input on the proposed project.

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com

> September 11, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting

FINGERLAKES LAND TRUST

Max Heightener at Finger Lakes Land Trust sent a letter to the town regarding taking over the Avery Estate land (Moonshine falls) area if the town wanted to have a park there. The FLT does not want this due to a liability.

HIGHWAY DEPT.

Still waiting on the tractor, currently in Iowa. Superintendent Arnold stated that he asked for 2 additional quotes but has not received them. Presented the board with no new quotes. Superintendent Arnold needs to have 3 quotes that need to be like for like.

PLOW CONTRACT

Plow contract was reviewed with board members. The contract now needs to be signed again and emailed to the county.

Motion made by Jason Burroughs Seconded by: Anne Reynolds

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Shook

Motion: PASSED

BROOM

A Motion was made to purchase a \$23,400.00 broom from Stevenson Equipment.

Motion made by Jason Burroughs Seconded by: Anne Reynolds

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

BUDGET

Prep for the budget has begun.

SCIA presented the town with a budget of \$33,780.00. This is a \$10k increase since last year FLDPA Suzy Tracy supplied the town with a quote of \$450.00/month

SLUDGE

John Miller sent Casey Otis an email saying that the town needed to pass a law against spreading sludge on farmland. Mark Jordan stated that he believed that the county passed a law several years ago. Otis will be checking with the County.

1099 Poplar Ridge Rd., Aurora, NY 13026 315.364.5707 | TownofLedyard@outlook.com

> September 11, 2023 Regular Monthly Meeting

BILLS

A Motion was made to pay the following:

ABSTRACT	09
VOUCHER	194-215
FUND A	\$2,301.01
FUND B	\$100.47
FUND DB	\$10,901.96
TOTAL AMOUNT	\$13,303.44

Motion made by Anne Reynolds Seconded by: Casey Otis

Aye: 4 Otis, Burroughs, Reynolds

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Shook

Motion: **PASSED**

ADJOURN

A motion was made to adjourn at 9pm Motion made by Jason Burroughs Seconded by: Anne Reynolds

Aye: 3 Otis, Reynolds, Burroughs

Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Absent: 1 Shook

Motion: PASSED